MASON-DIXON TABLETOP LEAGUE

GENERAL RULES

1.
Membership


A. 
The league shall consist of twenty franchises (teams) divided into four Divisions. 



There shall be at least one manager per franchise.


B.
Managers



1.
Each manager shall:




a.
Strictly comply with all league rules and be timely, conscientious 





and fair in all league activity.




b. 
Accurately compile game and series statistics in a proper format.




c. 
Forward all game play instructions, play games and forward 





individual game statistics and series compilations to the visiting 





Manager and the appropriate statistician(s) on the dates required.




d.
Comply with all instructions of other managers and manage each 





visiting team to its best advantage where instructions are unclear.




e.
If the instructions of a visiting team are not followed or a mistake is 




made (for example, use of an ineligible player), the circumstances 





shall be reported to the Commissioner and the Commissioner, shall 




determine what action, if any, shall be taken, including, but not 





limited to, requiring the game replayed and/or fining the guilty party.




f. 
Vote on league matters requiring a vote and actively participate in 





all phases of league activity.



2.
Failure of a manager to observe any of the above requirements shall 




constitute cause for reprimand, fines, and/or expulsion from the league.

2.
Game and Cards

A. The league shall use the APBA 66! Boards beginning Season 34. The Boards have
been amended to incorporate MDTL rules and procedures. The MDTL enhanced 

Boards are to be used for League play.  

(Beginning Season 33) XB cards will be used as follows: 

1. The XB player must be on a team at the end of the season. XB players may be retained but not drafted.
2. The qualified XBs may be traded and/or sold; once cut they are ineligible until they receive a Regular card in subsequent years.
3. A copy of all non-pitcher XB cards will be made available to all Managers 
(Beginning Season 46 XB’s will no longer be identified by APBA)

4.  For Position Players we will take the top 11 players with games played and then add a           

backup catcher even if he has less games than the 12th most non catcher.  Ties in games played shall be broken by Total Plate Appearances.
5. 5 starters will be the ones with the most starts and the 3 relievers will be the one with the most saves plus the 2 relievers with the most games.  Tie breakers will be determined by

Innings Pitched.

3.
Schedule


A.
The schedule of play will be 162 games per season.  The starting month (currently March) for each season shall be determined by the managers at the yearly convention.

4.
Amendments

A. Amendments to the rules of the league may be made at a meeting either in person, by telephone, or by mail, at which at least ten (10) managers are "present" in person, by telephone or by Email.  A quorum for a league meeting described above is ten (10) managers.  The terms “present” and voting shall also include written or by phone votes from Managers not in attendance.


B.
The rules of the league concerning "procedural" matters such as the schedule, statistics, instructions, playing of the games, etc. may be amended by a majority vote of those members "present" and voting.  Amendments made to "procedural" matters shall be in effect immediately. Other changes shall be in effect the following season.


C.
The rules of the league concerning the money draft, secondary draft, allocation of money, or distribution of fine money may also be amended by a majority vote of those members "present" and voting.  Any rule passed on matters concerning the draft and/or distribution of money must be passed at least thirty (30) days prior to the convention to which the rule change is applicable.

RULES OF PLAY

1.
Standard Game Rules


A. 
All standard game rules and advanced game rules on the APBA game boards will be used with the exception of the Pitcher grade reduction rules.  New 66! Boards issued by APBA in 2006 will be used starting with Season 34.


B.
Games must be played with dice and basic game (MDTL version) playing boards.


(no computer play)

2.
Rosters


A.
If there is a trade in which a team receives more players than it gives up, that team may retain the extra players on its roster until the next secondary draft.  However, after the bidding on players under the money system but before the secondary draft, the team's roster must be reduced to a (Effective Season 49) maximum of twenty-six (26) players.  

B.
Non-pitchers



A team must have at least two (2) different players rated for each position and with 


"J" factors permitting sufficient appearances for three and four game series.


C.
Pitchers

A team must have at least 8 pitchers, 5 of which must be rated as starting pitchers.  There is no maximum number of pitchers a team may have if they are in compliance with rule 2 B. 



Effective Season 49: Each team must have 4 relievers (designated with asterisk *).



A split grade pitcher can be counted as both a starter and a reliever.

3.
Players


A.
No player shall play at a position not rated on his card.


B. 
Injuries and Ejections on playing Boards will be IGNORED beginning with Season 36.

C. 
J Factors



1.
A player's J factor limits his use as follows:




a.
J-0 -
Unlimited starts in lineup




b.
J-1 -
May not start in 1 game of each 3-game HOME series.




c.
J-2 -
May not start in 1 game of each 4-game series.




d.
J-3 -
May not start in 1 game of each 3-game series and 2 games of 






each 4-game series.




e.
J-4 -
May not start in 2 games of each 3-game series and 3 games of 





each 4-game series.



2.
A player not starting a game pursuant to the above may be used in such 




game only in the following cases:




a.
To pinch-hit one time and leave the game; or




b.
To pinch-run one time and leave the game; or




c.
To substitute after 8 full innings in any case except when the player 




has previously been used as a pinch-hitter or pinch-runner.

D.                    Two-way player rule - Effective Season 50                       

a.      To qualify as a two-way player, that player’s APBA card must have a pitching grade (A,B,C, or D) and a position/DH listed on the card. New for Season 54 – If a two-way player doesn’t participate on the field during MLB play, they’re only allowed to serve as a designated hitter, regardless of any fielding rating assigned by the game company.  To bat in the MDTL, a player must have batted in 40 MLB games. 
b.     Assuming the game company calculates these player’s J-Factor using their games played, their fielding/DH appearances will be governed by rule C.1.  *If this is not the case, the commissioner will calculate the player’s fielding/DH J factor and that will be used for the player throughout the season. 

BATTERS
J-0 157+
J-1 141-156
J-2 112-140
J-3 62-111
J-4 61 and lower

c.      The following guidelines will apply to games pitched by two-way      players.
(1)   A two-way player must start 15 games as a starter in MLB to be able to pitch as a starter in the MDTL. Starting pitchers that have more than 15 actual games started will be allowed the number of games he started in MLB. New for Season 54 - If the player is in the top 5 starters on his team he may be used as a starter. The two-way player is limited to the actual number of games he starts in MLB.
(2)   A two-way player must appear in 30 games as a reliever to be able to pitch as a reliever in the MDTL  Relief pitchers that pitched in more than 30 games will be allowed to pitch in as many games as their actual games pitched.  
d.     A starting pitcher may hit in any game he starts, but only as the DH.  Once the pitcher is relieved in the game, he can stay in the game as the DH and cannot move to any position in the field.
e.   A game where the two-way player pitches count as a game played in a series.

f.     Post season a two-way players game pitched counts as a game played for the J factor

4.
Pitchers


A.
A pitcher (primary rating) may be used only to pitch.  In no instance will 



he be allowed to bat, pinch-run, or play in the field.


B.
Starting Pitchers



1.
No pitcher may start a game unless he is rated as a starting pitcher.



2.
J Factors




a.
A starting pitcher's J factor limits his use as follows:





Rating
Starts allowed




 J - 0

44





 J - 1

40





 J - 2

36





 J - 3

32





 J - 4

28




b.
If a starting pitcher is also rated as a relief pitcher (split grade), he 





may appear in the maximum number of games permitted for a relief 




pitcher with his J factor.  The number of games he can start is a 





maximum of fifteen (15), unless his real life number of starts exceed 




fifteen (15); in which case he will be allowed to start twenty (20) 





games or the number of real life starts (whichever is greater).  





Games started will reduce the number of relief appearances available. 




Beginning Season 35, a pitcher with split grades that are the same





grade (ex.-A,A*), will be treated the same as other split grades. These





pitchers will be identified on the APBA disk and the yellow line-up





sheets.





Beginning Season 45, a pitcher with split grades that are the same





grade (ex.-A,A*), will be treated as whatever they receive on card. IE, if 



they are given a starter grade that will be what we will treat them as for 




league purposes.





Beginning Season 50, a pitcher with split grades that are the same grade





(ex. B,B*), will be treated the same as other split grades.  These pitchers 





will be identified on the APBA disk and on the game cards listed at 




bottom of card.



c.
When used in relief, a starting pitcher must abide by the rules as to 





rest, etc., that apply to relief pitchers.




d.
A pitcher cannot start and relieve in the same series.




e.
A pitcher shall be limited to one start per series.




f.
A starting pitcher who is not rated as a relief pitcher may be used in 




relief, but each relief appearance counts as a start. When used in 





relief, a starting pitcher will suffer one grade reduction from his 





starting rating NEW FOR SEASON 54 a starting pitcher will not 





suffer a grade reduction and will have a Fatigue Inning rating of 3.



3.
A starting pitcher may not be removed from a game unless one of the 




following occurs:




a.
He has given up 3 runs, either earned or unearned;




b.
He has pitched 5 innings (15 outs).



c.
Effective Season 54 – Starting Pitcher can be removed in his fatigue inning.


4.
Fatigue Innings and Fatigued Pitchers




a.
Each starting pitcher’s fatigue inning rating will be as follows:





Innings pitched(Games started; rounded off; plus one




b.
A starting pitcher becomes fatigued when:





(1)
Any batter reaches second base or farther in any 






inning he pitches beginning with his fatigue inning.






EXCEPT when he is working on a shutout, in which case he 





does not fatigue until he gives up a run, either earned or unearned.





(2)
He gives up 5 runs either earned or unearned




c.
When a starting pitcher fatigues, he becomes a Grade D pitcher for the 




remainder of the game.




d.
The fatigue innings for all pitchers will be based on the actual number 




of innings pitched as a starter or reliever in real life.




5.
Grade Advancement: Grade B, C and D pitchers may advance in grade 




according to the Optional Pitching Rules on the Game Boards.



6.
A manager must start their higher graded starting pitchers their maximum allowable starts for the entire season.




Failure to do so shall result in a fine per violation. Overuse of a pitcher will also result in a fine per violation (unless the overuse is caused by an error on the part of the opposing Manager).  Each Manager’s pitching rotation in their instructions at the beginning of a season should be carefully prepared to comply with the above rule. For clarification: A pitcher that is rated as Grade B as a starter, and Grade A* as a reliever shall be considered primarily as a reliever (his higher grade) and not be made to start under 4,B,6.




Fines shall be:




1st Occurrence - $5K fine




2nd Occurrence - $7K fine




3rd Occurrence and thereafter - $10K fine




In addition to the fines above, the team shall move down 10 spots in each round of the secondary draft for the underuse or overuse (unless the overuse or underuse is caused by an error on the part of the opposing Manager).  For example, if the team would have picked 8th, they would move down to 18th in each round of the draft.


C.
Relief Pitchers.



1.
A relief pitcher's appearances are limited by his J factor.



2.
J Factors




a.
A relief pitcher's J factor limits his use as follows:





Rating
Appearances




J-0
80





J-1
70





J-2
60





J-3
50





J-4
40



3.
Fatigue Innings and Fatigued Pitchers.




a.
Each relief pitcher’s fatigue inning rating will be computed as follows:





Innings pitched(Games; rounded off; plus one




b.
A relief pitcher becomes fatigued when:





(1)
Any batter reaches second base or farther in any 






inning he pitches beginning with his fatigue inning.





(2)
He gives up 3 runs either earned or unearned




c.
To determine a relief pitcher's fatigue inning, add the number of 





innings pitched prior to his entry into the game to his fatigue index and 




subtract one.





For Example:  If a relief pitcher enters a game after one out in the 6th 




inning (5.33 innings) and his FI* is 2, he would be eligible to fatigue 




after one out in the 7th inning (5.33 + 2 - 1 = 6.33)



4. 
Starting Pitchers used in Relief:  A starting pitcher (one that has no relief 




Grade) may be used in relief, but he:




a. 
Will suffer a one Grade reduction;




b.
May not start a game in the series he relieves in; and




c.
Is assigned a fatigue inning rating of 3 for relief purposes.



5.
When a relief pitcher enters a game in the middle of an inning his grade 




advances one letter for the first batter he faces. (Revised Season 36)


6.
Once a relief pitcher fatigues, he becomes a D for the remainder of the game.



7.
Saves:  To be credited with a save, a relief pitcher must satisfy all of the 




following three (3) conditions:




a.
He finishes a game his team wins;




b.
He is not the winning pitcher; and




c.
He satisfies at least one (1) of the following conditions:





(1) 
Enters the game with a lead of not more than three (3) runs 






and pitches for at least one (1) full inning; or





(2)
Enters the game with the potential tying run either






on base, at bat, or on deck; or





(3)
Pitches effectively for at least three (3) innings.
5.
Base Running.

Approved for play in Season 38, 2010. Base Running Guidelines:
· In face-to face play any and all base running options can be utilized by both Managers.
· In mail play “Slow” runners can be coached to play ‘Safe’ with the base running chart. Exceptions to the “Safe, Slow” runners not advancing without being ‘pushed’ are Wild Pitches, Passed Balls and Balks. When runners are playing “Safe” they cannot be picked off base and all Board results involving steal attempts will be ignored.

6.
Hit and Run.


A.
The hit and run may only be used if the batter has at least two (2) "31's" on his card.


B.
Refer to the Hit and Run Boards in all situations except as follows:



1.
If the dice roll results in a 10 or 11, refer to the Regular Playing Board.



2.
If the dice roll (Runner on 1st Board) results in a 14; and the base runner has an 11 at number 15, the runner qualifies for a stolen base. (refer to 3. a. below) 



3.
If the dice roll (Runner on 1st Board) results in a 35; and the base runner has a 10 or 11 at number 15, the runner qualifies for a stolen base. (refer to 3. a. below)



4.
Effective Season 54 - If the dice roll (Runner on 1st Board) results in a 13; and the base runner has a 10 or 11 at number 15, the runner qualifies for a stolen base. (refer to 4. a. below)
a. If the (6,B,2,3) above results in a stolen base, you will roll one die:

The runner will be Out Stealing (A-C PO-2B) if the following numbers occur:





Catcher 6 ..... 1





Catcher 7 ..... 1,2





Catcher 8 ..... 1,2,3





Catcher 9 ..... 1,2,3,4
7. 
Effective Season 54 - Rare play results when runners on base only and a rare play comes up (23,36-41), then reroll and use the rare play randomizer chart below.


[image: image1.png]PRN's 23,36-41

11-23
12- 36
13- 36
14- 37
15- 37
16- 38
21- 39
22- 39
23- 40
24- 40
25- 40
26- 41

31- 23
32- 36
33- 36
34- 37
35- 38
36- 38
41- 39
42- 39
43- 40
44- 40
45- 40
46- 41

51- 36
52- 36
53- 36
54- 37
55- 38
56- 39
61- 39
62- 40
63- 40
64- 40
65- 40
66- 41





8.
Rainouts.


A.
There will be No Rainouts in MDTL league play. If the play result on the board is "Game


is Rained Out", that result will be disregarded and play of the game will continue.

9.
Season, Playoffs and World Series.

A. The season shall consist of 162 games.  New for Season 38: The four Division winners and the next four teams with the highest winning % for the year shall qualify for the playoffs. When multiple teams are tied for leading positions, the one with the better Away winning percentage will be placed higher in both the final standings and the Secondary Draft order. The team that achieves four victories first wins the playoff series, with up to seven games possible in total. New for Season 52 – the next eight teams after the division winners with the highest winning % qualify for the playoffs.  


Effective Season 39:  If teams have identical records, a one game playoff shall determine the order of finish. That one game will be a stand-alone event and will not affect player or pitcher eligibility for the ensuing playoff series.


B.
The playoff series format is as follows: New for Season 38—Games 1 and 2 will be played at the Home team's field, followed by a rest or travel day, and then Games 3, 4, and 5 will take place at the Visiting team's field.  Afterward, there is a day set aside for rest or travel before Games 6 and 7 take place once more at the home team's stadium. 

C.
The playoff format shall be as follows:

1. New for Season 38: Round one allows the four Division winners to be Home teams. Teams will be assigned seeds 1 through 4 according to their highest winning percentages.  The next four teams based on winning % will also qualify for the playoffs. The "wild card" teams will be assigned seeds 5 through 8 according to their winning percentages.  First Round series will be #1 vs. #8, #2 vs. #7, #3 vs. #6 and #4 vs. #5. New for Season 50 the first round must be completed by December 31.  
New for Season 52 - 
Wild card teams will be seeded 5-12.  First Round series will be #5 vs. #12, #6 vs. #11, #7 vs. #10, and #8 vs. #9.
2. Round Two of the Playoffs will have 1-8 winner playing the 4-5 winner and the 2-7 winner playing the winner of the 3-6 series. New for Season 52 will have winner 8-9 play #1, 5-12 vs #4, 7-10 vs #2 seed and 6-11 vs #3 The team with the highest Winning percentage will be the Home team for the second Round series. New for Season 50 the second round series need to be completed by January 31. 
3. Round Two winners will have 8-9 vs 1 play winner of 5-12 vs 4, winner 7-10 vs #2 play winner 6-11 vs #3. 

4. Round Three winners advance to the World Series. Unless both Managers agree to an earlier date, the World Series will take place on the morning of the Convention. The team with the highest winning % will be the Home team for the World Series.
5. Regular players' and relief pitchers' appearances are limited as follows for all Playoff Rounds and the World Series:




J-0 - Unlimited appearances.




J-1 - Must sit out one game.




J-2 - Must sit out two games.




J-3 - Must sit out three games.




J-4 - Must sit out four games.

6.
Effective Season 33: In World Series/Playoff series a team could have enough OUTFIELD players to cover all games during the Season but be one game SHORT in the Playoffs. If this occurs, the opposing manager selects an eligible player to serve as OF1 for that game (typically Game 7).   If your 4 outfielders' "J" factors total 7 or less, this situation won't happen. Five outfielders are enough.
7.
A starting pitcher must have three days rest between starts; however "real life" travel days will be counted as days of rest.  Effective Season 51: All playoff series will mandate the use of a four-man pitching rotation.
8.
A starter pitching only in relief won't receive a grade reduction for those appearances.   He will be subject to all above restrictions. All pitchers used in this manner will be Fatigue Inning 3.

D. All regular season rules (except as amended above in 8, C, 5, 6, 7) apply to the above playoffs and World Series.


E.
The managers involved are to make the necessary arrangements to complete each round of the playoffs and the World Series.

F.
Effective Season 32 all playoff games (including World Series) must be played face-to-face unless geographically impossible. In that case, a substitute Manager can play one of the teams; or two other mutually agreed upon Managers may play the games. If the playoff team Managers cannot come to an agreement, the Commissioner has the option to appoint two impartial Managers to handle the games, or can authorize the series to be played by mail.  
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES & REQUIREMENTS

1.
Money Draft.


A. 
A list of the following season's carded players available in the draft will be emailed to each manager prior to the draft.


B.
After each MDTL season, additional money will be allocated according to the 



following methods:

1. A team with a winning percentage of .600 or greater will receive no additional money.

2. A team with a winning percentage of .400 or less will receive $200,000.

3. For every .001 percentage point that a team's winning percentage is over .400, that team will receive $1,000 less than $200,000.

4. All teams will receive $10,000 at the end of each year in addition to any money received above.

5. All fine money collected during a season will be distributed equally between all teams that were not fined during the season.

6. A manager will receive the following sums for serving in the position indicated for a full season:




Statistician

$25,000




Compiler of Statistics

$20,000




Available Players List

$10,000




Keeper of Rosters

$10,000

7. All managers interested in these positions will have the opportunity to serve, with rotation schedules set by the Commissioner.  The Commissioner may also give out additional special Bonus awards to recognize outstanding contributions to the League.

C.
In all money transactions, the exchange must be in increments of $1,000.


D.
Here's how the money draft will take place:
1. Each team may bid on up to ten players (Maximum of fifteen including Trades).

2. Bids must be in multiples of $1,000.

3. No team may bid more than its total amount of money.

4. All players go to the highest bidder, except in the case of ties.

5. In case of ties, the team with the lower winning percentage will receive the player. If there is a tie, the team with the higher away percentage will be regarded as having the superior winning percentage.
6. A manager may not set limits or restrictions on any players.

7. When listing bids, the manager should use the player's last name and the name of his team.

8. After the draft, all teams with more than 26 players must reduce their roster to a maximum of 26. Unbid players and cuts qualify for the Secondary Draft.
2.
Secondary Draft.

A. After the money draft, a manager may cut as many players from his team as he desires as long as he can fulfill the requirements of these rules. 
B. Prior to the Secondary Draft a review is to be done to be certain that each team has submitted a complete cut List and announced the number of spots they will be drafting in the Secondary Draft. New for Season 39 Drafts

C.
After the cuts by all managers have been made, there shall be a secondary draft of all carded players not on a team.


D.
The teams which are eligible to participate in the secondary draft are those which 



do not have 26 players on their roster.


E.
The teams participating in the secondary draft will select eligible players according to their winning percentage, with the team with the lowest winning percentage picking first, the team with the second lowest winning percentage picking second, etc. In the event of a tie, the team with the superior away winning percentage will be placed ahead of the other. New for Season 54 – Teams not making the playoffs (13-20) will participate in a draft lottery for positions 1-8 in the Secondary Draft. Each non-playoff team will receive one ballot or lottery entry to provide an equal chance. Teams will be drawn in order 8,7,6,5,4,3,2,1.  The draft lottery will take place before November 20 via Zoom, Teams, Discord or other video conference calls. 

F.
For any player selected in the secondary draft, a team will pay the following:




$15,000 in the first round




$2,000 in the second and following rounds.


G.
A team may "pass" in early rounds and still be eligible to participate in later rounds.  



This rule and money amounts apply to Pitchers and Non-Pitchers alike.


H.
A team may trade or sell its Secondary Draft pick or position in each round, provided this is done before the Money Draft takes place, starting from Season 33. Only teams with less than twenty-five (26) players on their roster will be eligible to participate in the Secondary Draft.


I.
At the conclusion of the secondary draft, a team without money but requiring a player or players to field a team for all series, may draft the players necessary.  Each time a player is selected, the team incurs a $2,000 charge, plus an additional $5,000 penalty per pick starting with Season 33. These costs lead to a negative balance, which carries over into the following season.
3.
Winning Percentage.

In every situation in these General Rules where a result is based on a team's winning percentage, the percentage to be used is the winning percentage for the season. If there is a tie, the team with the better away winning percentage will be ranked higher.  Effective Season 39: the winning percentage will also include and determine ties for playoff spots and Secondary Draft order. If teams have identical records a one game playoff will decide playoff spots and Secondary Draft order.
4.
Instructions.


A.
Each manager shall send lineups and game instructions along with his team's starting 


pitching rotation for Home and Away games before each season to all other managers.


B.
Managers are encouraged to provide instructions that are both clear and thorough.

C.
Each home manager is to follow the visitors’ instructions as closely as possible.

5.
Requirements, Fines and Suspensions.

A.
Prior to the season start each manager must send his instructions and pitching rotation to all managers by Email or regular mail.


B.
Each month, recap sheets and game sheets for every series must be both postmarked and emailed or mailed to the appropriate statistician(s) and the visiting Manager by the last day of the month. You can send recap sheets by email rather than through regular mail. Game sheets are required to be sent unless the visiting Manager decides to waive this requirement.   


1.
Series Recap sheets should be easy to read, accurately filled out with column totals, and free from mistakes. 
a. The first mistake found by a statistician will result in a warning.  




b.
After that, every statistical mistake will result in an automatic fine as outlined below:
Second error:
$1,000
Third error: 
$2,000




Fourth error: 
$3,000     and





thereafter
$3,000


C.
For any lateness in complying with 13 A and B above, an automatic fine must be levied by the statistician referencing the postmark date on the envelope transmitting the material or the date of the email transmission.


1.
The first offense shall result in a $1,000 fine per day.



2.
The second offense fine shall be $2,000 per day.



3.
The third offense or later fine shall be $3,000 per day.




a.
Additionally, any series results postmarked after the 10th of the month following the due date will incur a fine of up to $25,000.



b.
Managers who foresee difficulty meeting deadlines are advised to request assistance from fellow Managers to ensure the league stays on schedule.

D.
If a manager does not comply with A or B above, the statistician will promptly contact any manager whose recap sheets are missing, notify them of the automatic fine, and find out the reason for the delay.

E.
Based upon his discussion with the manager, the statistician:



1.
Sets a new deadline for the manager to have the recap sheets in; or



2.
Decides to play the games for the manager; or 



3.
Asks the opposing manager to play the games. 




a.
If either scenario 2 or 3 happens, the responsible manager will be automatically fined an extra $5,000.
E. If the late manager fails to meet the new deadline set by the statistician, he is automatically fined an additional $10,000 and the statistician follows the procedure under D and E above.

6.
Trading.


A.
No trading shall take place during the season.  When trading is allowed, both trading managers are responsible to report the trade to the entire list of Managers (by email) as well as to the Keeper of the Rosters (Howard Frey). Effective Season 39: The deadline for trading shall be midnight EST the day of the convention or upon a team’s submitting their final roster for the season, whichever comes first.

B.
No trade will be effective until the above reports are completed.


C.
New Managers or Teams cannot make any trades until two weeks have passed since all other Managers received notification of the new Manager's name, address, email, and phone number. Effective Season 51: Any manager rejoining the league with five years of MM-MDTL experience may begin making trades two days after the commissioner announces their return to the league.
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